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            WARNINGS & CAUTIONS Please read this safety information carefully and 
keep this document for future reference. Help articles and customer support is 
always available at https://go.nanoleaf.me/support. This Nanoleaf® product is 
not designed, certified, nor intended for use in: enclosed locations that limit the 
flow of air and/or trap heat which contributes to an environment temperature over 
40º Celsius; outdoor areas, regardless of weather conditions; wet or damp 
conditions; regions or countries other than that in which the product was intended 
for and certified for sale in. Not for use with dimmers. Not for use in totally enclosed 
luminaires. When using this Nanoleaf® product: Do not open or disassemble the 
device, as this will void the warranty and make the product unsafe for use. 
Nanoleaf® Essentials is a lighting product by Nanoleaf Ltd. that pairs to a Google 
Account and uses Google services to connect to the internet. For setup and full 
feature access including remote control, mobile alerts, and software updates, 
Nanoleaf® Essentials requires a compatible assistive device (full list available at 
g.co/nest/assistivedevice) and a working internet connection over Wi-Fi, the free 
Google Home app, and an active Google Account. Minimum requirements are 
available at g.co/nest/devicereq. Availability and performance of certain features 
are service-, device-, and network-dependent and may not be available in all 
areas. All features, functionality, and product specifications are subject to change 
without notice or obligation. Voice control with the Google Assistant requires a 
compatible smart device. Google and related marks and logos are trademarks of 
Google LLC. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE Do not clean the device with liquid or 
sprays when it is connected to power. Clean with a soft dry cloth, and do not use 
harsh cleaning agents. Manage in accordance with disposal laws in your area. 
FREQUENCY RANGE Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm CE INFORMATION 
For lamps with a weight significantly higher than that of the lamps for which they 
are a replacement, attention should be drawn to the fact that the increased 
weight may reduce the mechanical stability of certain luminaires and lamp holders 
and may impair contact making and lamp retention. NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) 
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hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements 
and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The declaration of 
conformity is available at https://go.nanoleaf.me/eudocs. WARRANTY 
INFORMATION This product is covered by a limited warranty from Nanoleaf®: a 
two-year complimentary replacement of defective hardware. For full details visit: 
https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty.

       DISPOSAL OF YOUR OLD PRODUCT Your product is designed and 
manufactured with high-quality materials and components, which can be recycled 
and reused. When this crossed-out wheelie bin symbol is attached to a product, it 
means that the product is covered by European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please find 
out about your local collection system for electrical and electronic products. Please 
act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old products with your 
normal household waste. The correct disposal of your old product will help to 
prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health. 

            警告和注意事项 请仔细阅读安全须知并妥善保存此须知。更多请关注Nanoleaf微信公众号。 此款
Nanoleaf®产品不可在以下情况使用： 空气不流通或环境温度高于��摄氏度的密闭场所; 户外，无论何种天
气情况; 潮湿环境; 在未经许可或认证销售的国家或地区。 不可与调光器共用。 不可用于全封闭灯具中。 其
他注意事项： 请勿自行拆卸产品，否则无法享受质保。 Nanoleaf® Essentials是由Nanoleaf® Limited开发的
照明产品。该产品可绑定一个Google帐户并使用Google服务连接到互联网。 如需设置和访问完整功能（包
括远程控制、手机提醒和软件更新），Nanoleaf® Essentials需要一个兼容的辅助设备(可在
g.co/nest/assistivedevice获得完整列表)和可用的Wi-Fi网络连接，免费的Google Home应用和一个有效的
Google帐户。 g.co/nest/devicereq提供最低要求。某些功能的可用性和性能视服务、设备和网络而定，在某
些地区可能不可用。所有功能、效用和产品规格可能随时更改，概不另行通知且无义务预先通知。Google 
Assistant语音控制需要一个兼容的智能设备。Google及相关标志和徽标为Google LLC的商标。 清洁和维护 
接通电源后，请勿用液体或喷雾清洁设备。 用柔软的干布清洁，请勿使用刺激性的清洁剂。 根据您所在地区
的处置法律进行管理。 频率范围 Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm CE信息 有些灯具的重量

简体



明显高于待换灯具的重量，对于这些灯具，应注意以下事实：增加的重量可能会降低某些灯具和灯座的机械
稳定性，还可能损害接触性能和灯具固定性。 纳米格香港有限公司（Nanoleaf）声明此产品符合Directive 
����/��/EU中的规范及要求。完整声明请查阅 https://go.nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 质保信息 此产品享受�年
期保修。 更多信息： https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty.

            警告和注意事項 請仔細閱讀此安全資訊，並保留此文 件以作日後參考。說明性文章和客服 支援
可隨時通過 https://go.nanoleaf.me/support 獲得。 這款 Nanoleaf®產品的設計、認證和預 期用途並非針
對: 限制空氣流動和/或聚集熱量而導致環境溫度超過 �� 攝氏度的封閉場所; 戶外區域，無論天氣狀況如
何; 濕潤或潮濕的環境; 本品通過認證的目標銷售地之外的地區或國家。 不可與調光器共用。 不可用於全
封閉燈具中。 使用此 Nanoleaf®產品時: 請勿私自打開或拆卸裝置，因為這將導致保修無效，並使產品使用
出現危險。 Nanoleaf® Essentials是由Nanoleaf® Limited開發的照明產品。該產品可綁定一個Google帳戶
並使用Google服務連線網際網路。 如需設定和存取完整功能（包括遠端控制、手機提醒和軟體更新），
Nanoleaf® Essentials需要一個相容的輔助裝置(可在g.co/nest/assistivedevice獲得完整清單)和可用的
Wi-Fi網路連線，免費的Google Home應用和一個有效的Google帳戶。請參見 g.co/nest/devicereq瞭解最
低要求。某些功能的可用性和性能視服務、裝置和網路而定，在某些地區可能不可用。所有功能、效用和產
品規格可能隨時更改，概不另行通知且無義務預先通知。Google Assistant語音控制需要一個相容的智慧
型裝置。Google及相關標誌和標記為Google LLC的商標。 清潔和維護 接通電源後，請勿用液體或噴霧清
潔設備。 用柔軟的干布清潔，請勿使用刺激性的清潔劑。 根據您所在地區的處置法律進行管理。 頻率範圍 
Bluetooth, Thread: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm 無線/射頻說明 取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核
准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使
用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使
用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學
及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。 品質保證資訊 本產品享有Nanoleaf®提供的限期品質保證:兩年免
費更換有缺陷的硬件。 詳情請訪問: https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty.
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            주의 사항 이 안전 정보를 주의 깊게 읽으시고, 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 이 사용설명서를 보관하십시오. 
도움말 및 고객 지원은 https://go.nanoleaf.me/support 에서 항상 제공 됩니다. 이 Nanoleaf® 제품은 다음의 
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            注意と警告 この注意事項をお読みになり、今後の参考のためにこの文書を保管してください。 ヘル
プ記事とカスタマーサポートは、https://go.nanoleaf.me/support でいつでも利用できます。 この
Nanoleaf®製品は、以下での使用を目的として設計、認定されたものではありません。 空気の流れを制限し
たり、��℃を超える環境温度の原因となる熱を閉じ込める閉鎖的な場所での使用はできません; 気象条件に
関係なく、屋外エリアでは使用できません; 濡れた状態または湿った状態での使用は不可です; 製品の販売
が意図されていない地域および国での使用は不可です. 調光器と共に使用しないでください。 完全に密閉さ
れた照明設備内で使用しないでください。 Nanoleaf製品を使用する場合: 製品の中を開けたり、分解したり
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조건에서 사용 하도록 설계, 인증 또는 의도되지 않았습니다:  주변 온도에 영향을 주는 공기의 흐름이 차단 
되고/또는 열이 갇혀 있는 섭씨 ��도 이상의 밀폐된 장소들; 기상 조건에 관계없이 실외 공간; 젖어 있거나 습기가 
많은 곳; 제품을 사용하도록 의도 되고 판매 승인을 받은 곳 이외의 지역 또는 국가. 조광기와 함께 사용하지 
마십시오. 완전히 밀폐된 조명 기구에는 사용하지 마십시오. 이 Nanoleaf® 제품을 사용할 때: 장치를 열거나 
분해하지 마십시오. 장치의 보증이 무효화되고 제품을 사용할 때 위험할 수 있습니다. Nanoleaf® Essentials은 
Nanoleaf® Limited에서 제작한 조명 제품으로 Google 계정에 연동하여 Google 서비스를 사용해 인터넷에 
연결 가능한 제품입니다. 설치와 원격 조정, 모바일 알림, 소프트웨어 업데이트를 포함한 전체 기능을 
사용하시려면, Nanoleaf® Essentials에 호환 보조 장치 (g.co/nest/assistivedevice에서 전체 목록 확인), 
Wi-Fi를 통한 인터넷 연결, 무료 Google Home 앱, 활성화된 Google 계정이 필요합니다. 최소 조건은 
g.co/nest/devicereq에서 확인하실 수 있습니다. 특정 기능의 사용 가능성과 성능은 서비스, 장치, 네트워크에 
따라 달라지며 모든 영역에서 사용 가능한 것은 아닙니다. 전체 특성, 기능, 제품 사양은 예고나 의무 없이 
언제든지 변경될 수 있습니다. Google Assistant을(를) 사용한 보이스 컨트롤은 호환 가능한 스마트 기기가 
필요합니다. Google과 관련 마크, 로고는 Google LLC의 상표입니다. 주파수 범위 Bluetooth, Thread: 

2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm CE 정보 교체용 램프보다 무게가 훨씬 더 무거운 램프의 경우, 무게가 증가하면 
특정 조명기구와 램프 홀더의 기계적 안정성이 저하되고 접촉 및 램프 고정 기능이 손상될 수 있으므로 주의해야 
합니다. NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf)는 이 장치가 Directive ����/��/EU의 필수 요구 사항 및 기타 관련 
규정을 준수 함을 선언합니다. 적합성 선언은 https://go.nanoleaf.me/eudocs 에서 확인할 수 있습니다. 보증 
정보 본 제품은 결함이 있는 하드웨어를 �년간 무료로 교체하는 Nanoleaf®의 제한 보증이 적용됩니다. 자세한 
내용은 다음을 방문하세요: https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty.



Still Need Help?
go.nanoleaf.me/support

しないでください。保証が無効になり、製品が安全に使用できなくなります。 Nanoleaf® Essentialsは、
Googleアカウントとペアリングし、インターネット接続にGoogleを使用する、Nanoleaf® Limited.製の照明
用製品です。Nanoleaf® Essentialsをセットアップしたり、リモートコントロール、モバイルアラート、およびソ
フトウェアアップデートなどのすべての機能にアクセスするには、互換性のある補助デバイス（全リストについ
てはg.co/nest/assistivedeviceをご覧ください）およびWi-Fiを介したインターネット接続、無料のGoogle 
Homeアプリ、および有効なGoogleアカウントが必要です。最小要件は、g.co/nest/devicereqを参照してくだ
さい。特定の機能が利用できるかどうか、およびそのパフォーマンスについては、サービス、デバイス、および
ネットワークに依存し、必ずしもすべてのエリアで利用できないことがあります。本製品の特徴、機能、および
仕様は、通知なく変更されることがあり、また、当社はいかなる義務も負いません。Google Assistantを使用
したボイスコントロールには、互換性のあるスマートデバイスが必要です。Googleおよび関連するマークおよ
びロゴは、 Google LLCの商標です。 クリーニングとメンテナンス 電源に接続しているときは、液体やスプレ
ーでデバイスを洗浄しないでください。 乾いた柔らかい布で拭いてください。刺激の強い洗剤は使用しない
でください。 お住まいの地域の廃棄法に従って管理してください。 周波数範囲 Bluetooth, Thread: 

2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm CE情報 取り替えるランプが元のランプより著しく重い場合、増えた重さにより
照明設備とランプホルダーの機械的安定性が低下して、接点とランプの固定部が損なわれる恐れがあるた
め、注意してください。 本製品が����/��/EUの必須要件およびその他の関連規定に準拠していることを
NanoGrid Limited（Nanoleaf）社は宣伝します。 適合内容は、https://go.nanoleaf.me/eudocs /で入手でき
ます。 保証情報 この製品はNanoleaf®による有限保証付きです：欠陥があるハードウェア�年間無料交換。 
詳細情報はここをご覧ください： https://go.nanoleaf.me/warranty.



This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not 
cause harmful interference. (2) This device 
must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

Rated Power: 9W
Color Temperature: 2700-6500K, RGBCW
Luminous Flux: 806lm +/- 10% 
@2700-6500K, >1100lm @6500K  
Dimmable: App or voice
Dimensions: 2.4” x 4.4” (6 cm x 11 cm)
 
Models: NL45-0800WT120E26-JP  
               NL45-0800WT120E26-KR
Rating Input: 100–120V~, 50/60Hz 

Models: NL45-0800WT240E27-CN
               NL45-0800WT240E27-TW
Rating Input: 200–240V~, 50/60Hz 

                        

Nanoleaf Canada
#400 - 100 Front Street East
Toronto, ON 
M5A 1E1, Canada 

Nanoleaf Europe SAS 
11 Rue de Lourmel 
75015 Paris 
France

Manufacturer 
NanoGrid Limited
#1531-483A Castle Peak Rd,
Kowloon, Hong Kong




